### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ntos SUBMITTAL DATE:

April 19, 2010

FROM: Agricultural Commissioner's Office

SUBJECT: Amended Standard Agreement No. 09-0081-1 Regarding Egg Quality Control.

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve Amended Standard Agreement No. 09-0081-1 for an additional amount of \$31,390.00 for FY 09/10; and
- Authorize the chairman to sign the agreement.

BACKGROUND: This amendment provides funding for additional inspections to enforce California's Egg Quality Control standards. Revenue from this source was included in the Agricultural Commissioner's FY 09/10 budget request. This agreement was approved as to form by County Counsel.

> John Snyder, Agricultural Commissioner/ Sealer of Weights and Measures

Current F.Y. Total Cost: \$31,390 In Current Year Budget: Yes **FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost:** \$ **Budget Adjustment:** 0 No DATA **Annual Net County Cost:** 0 For Fiscal Year: \$ 09/10 **SOURCE OF FUNDS: Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30** California Department of Food and Agriculture Requires 4/5 Vote C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

**APPROVE** 

BY Michael R. Shetler

County Executive Office Signature

#### MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Buster, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

May 18, 2010

XC:

Ag. Comm.

Prev. Agn. Ref.:06/02/09 item 3.18 | District:

Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Clerk of the Board

Dep't Recomm.: 80 Exec. (

Policy

X

Consent

Pollcy

凶

Departmental Concurrence

EQUINTY COUNSEL of

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

		09-0081				
		REGISTRATION NUMBER	1			
1.	This Agreement is entered into between	the State Agency and the Contrac	tor named below:			
	STATE AGENCY'S NAME					
	DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AG	RICULTURE				
	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE					
2.	The term of this	hrough June 30, 2010	<del></del>			
3.	The maximum amount of this	\$80,818.40				
	Agreement after this Amendment is:	Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred Eigh	nteen Dollars and Forty Cents			
4.	The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part of the Agreement.					
	Paragraph two (2) to this Agreem contract for a new total not-to-exc attached as Exhibit B, Attachment	eed the amount of \$80,818.40. A	31,390.52 to the existing revised Budget Sheet is			
	This amendment is necessary to add funding that has been approved by The Shell Egg Advisory Committee.					
	•					
			ATTEST:			
			KECIA,HARRER-IHEM, Clerk			
			X (111) \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \			
		2,1	By A WWW DEPLITY			
Ali	other terms and conditions of this Agreeme	nt shall remain the same.	941 011			
IN	WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has	been executed by the parties hereto	) <b>.</b>			
	CONTRACT	OR 2	California Department of General Services Use Only			
	NTRACTOR'S NAME (If other than an individual, state v	whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)	Services use only			
	OUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	DATE SIGNED (Do not type)				
BA	(Authorized Signature)  Aleleg	S 18/10				
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS						
ADI	DRESS	87×				
	30 Lemon Street, Room 19	30N 1 4 2010				
RIV	erside, CA 92502	EODNIA				
AGI	STATE OF CALI	DEPT OF GENERAL SERVICES				
	PARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICUL	TURE O O O O				
BY	(Authorized Signature)					
	1000					
0.00000	NTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING	Exempt per:				
JA	NICE L. PRICE, CONTRACTS MANAGER					
	DRESS		An . or			

AGREEMENT NUMBER

WHEN DOCUMENT IS FULLY EXECUTED RETURN
CLERK'S COPY

to Riverside County Clerk of the Board, Stop 1010 Post Office Box 1147, Riverside, Ca 92502-1147 Thank you.

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

MAY 18 2010 310

AMENDMENT NUMBER

Agreement No. 09-0081-1 Exhibit B Attachment 1 Page of

# County of Riverside Funding and Inspection Display STATE ENFORCEMENT 2009/2010 Fiscal Year

### **AMENDED**

RETAIL INSPECTION		PRODUCTION INSPECTION	
Minimum 100 Egg Samples to be Inspected		Minimum 100 Egg Samples to be Inspected	1,041
Funding Per 100 Egg Samples	\$20.31	Quarterly 100 Egg Samples to be Inspected	260
Maximum Funding	\$0.00	Quarterly Funding	\$4,253.60
		Funding Per 100 Egg Samples	\$16.36
		Maximum Funding	\$17,030.76

WHOLESALE INSPECTION				
Minimum 100 Egg Samples to	3,899			
be Inspected	3,099			
Quarterly 100 Egg Samples to	975			
be Inspected	913			
Quarterly Funding	\$15,951.00			
Funding Per 100 Egg Samples	\$16.36			
Maximum Funding	\$63,787.64			

TOTAL FUNDING	\$80,818.40
\ <del></del>	



<sup>\*</sup>Reflects increase in 100 egg sample rate

<sup>-</sup>Retail rate from \$18.46 to \$20.31

<sup>-</sup>Production rate from \$14.87 to \$16.36

<sup>-</sup>Wholesale rate from \$14.87 to \$16.36

<sup>\*</sup>Reflects \$31,390.52 additional funds

## **RESOLUTION**

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California, in regular session assembled on Tuesday, May 18, 2010, that Marion Ashley, the Chairman of this Board is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of said County the State Standard Agreement No. 09-0081-1 between Riverside County and California Department of Food and Agriculture providing: funding for additional inspections to enforce California's Egg Quality Control standards.

Roll Call:

Ayes:

Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Navs:

None

Absent:

None

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by said Board of Supervisors on the date therein set forth.

KECIA HARPER-IHEM, Clerk of said Board